

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/2/2018 2:09 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51294-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

DAVID COOKE AND KELLY RATZMAN-COOKE,
a married couple,

Respondents,

v.

CHU-YUN TWU, an individual,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA No. 20640
JEFF LINDBERG, WSBA No. 32444
LANDERHOLM, P.S.
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1086
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086
(360) 696-3312
Of Attorneys for Respondents/Cross Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COOKES' CROSS APPEAL	3
A. The Superior Court's ruling regarding the two cherry trees must be reversed.	3
1. The Cookes properly assigned error.	3
2. Ms. Twu is bound by her admissions regarding the two cherry trees.	5
3. If anyone had the burden of proof on the age of the trees, it was Ms. Twu.	8
B. The Superior Court's ruling regarding treble damages must be reversed.	9
1. The Cookes properly assigned error.	9
2. Mrs. Cooke's testimony is unchallenged and corroborated by other evidence.	9
C. Ms. Twu's attorney fees on appeal should be limited to those incurred in connection with the Cookes' damages claim.	13
1. The Cookes' concession is limited to attorney fees incurred in connection with the Cookes' damages claim.	13
2. Ms. Twu is not entitled to attorney fees for responding to the Cookes' appeal of the treble damages award.	14
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Hanson v. Estell</i> , 100 Wn. App. 281, 997 P.2d 426 (2000)	15
<i>Heaverlo v. Keico Indus.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 724, 728 (1996)	4
<i>McKillop v. Pers. Rep. of Carpine</i> , 192 Wn. App. 541, 369 P.3d 161 (2016)	15
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apts. v. Investors</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 256-57 (2013)	7
<i>State v. C.M.B.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 841, 845-46 (2005)	4
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 53 Wn. App. 120 (1988), rev. den., 112 Wn.2d 1018 (1989)	4
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> , 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056, rev. den., 166 Wn.2d 1023 (2009)	12, 13
 Statutes	
RCW 4.84.250	14, 15, 16
RCW 64.12.030	8
RCW 64.12.040	9
 Rules	
RAP 10.3(g)	4
